

Nos. 22-13992 & 22-13994

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

LEROY PERNELL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

BRIAN LAMB, ET AL.,
Defendants–Appellants.

ADRIANA NOVOA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants–Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Nos. 4:22-CV-304-MW-MAF & 4:22-CV-324-MW-MAF

Charles J. Cooper
John D. Ohlendorf
Megan M. Wold
John D. Ramer
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9660
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Act’s First, Third, Fifth, and Sixth Concepts.....	6
II. The Act Does Not Violate the First Amendment.	8
A. <i>Bishop</i> Squarely Controls This Case.....	8
B. The Speech at Issue Is Government Speech.	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Test Is Wholly Unworkable and Would Lead to Unacceptable Results.	19
III. The Act Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.	21
IV. Any Unconstitutional Provisions Are Severable.....	27
V. Equitable Considerations Favor Reversal.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476, (U.S. June 30, 2023)	13, 17
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	27
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Auth.</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 22
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 21
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	11
<i>Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	1
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	27
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	1, 13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	10
<i>Jones v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5, 12
<i>Lee v. York Cnty. Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	15
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	24
<i>O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	1, 17

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)13, 15
Rosenberger v. Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....5, 13, 14
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....13
San Filippo v. Bongiovanni, 961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992)21
Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)14, 15
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
 No. 20–1199 (U.S. June 29, 2023)25, 26
Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)12
United States v. Hansen, No. 22-179, (U.S. June 23, 2023).....7, 22, 23
United States v. NTEU, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)11
Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren, 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....26, 27
Urofsky v. Gilmore, 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000).....22
Vill. of Hoffman v. Flipside, 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....24
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)16, 17
Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....14, 15
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)1, 21
Wolfe v. Barnhart, 446 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2006)18

Statutes and Regulations

FLA. STAT.

§ 1000.05(4)(a)11
 § 1000.05(4)(a)12
 § 1000.05(4)(b)15
 Regulation 10.00511
